

No. 03-18-00445-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, *et al.*

&

STATE OF TEXAS

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS AND SPENCER CRONK,
CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Sara W. Clark
State Bar No. 00794847
sclark@scottdoug.com
Jane M. N. Webre
State Bar No. 21050060
jwebre@scottdoug.com
SCOTT DOUGLASS &
McCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 495-6300 Phone
(512) 495-6399 Fax

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Municipal Home Rule, Enshrined in the Texas Constitution, Heightens Government Responsiveness to Local Concerns, Facilitates Policy Innovation, and Ensures Greater Democratic Participation.....	4
II. Texas’s Home Rule Amendment, the Culmination of a Long-Term Trend in the State Towards Granting Cities Greater Local Authority Over Their Own Affairs, Provides a Broad Grant of Power to Municipalities.	6
III. Appellants Must Demonstrate that the State Legislature, Through Clear and Unmistakable Language, Intended to Preempt Local Paid Sick Leave Laws, Which They Have Failed to Do.	10
A. The Term “Wages” in the Context of the TMWA Does Not Include Benefits Like Sick Leave.....	12
B. The Meaning of the Term “Wages” in the Fair Labor Standards Act, Which Is Incorporated Into the TMWA, Does Not Include Sick Leave Pay.....	15
C. The Definition of “Wages” in Texas’s Payday Law Does Not Affect the Meaning of the Term in the TMWA.....	17
IV. Appellants’ Efforts to Restrict Austin’s Home Rule Authority and Obscure Well-Established Precedent on Preemption Is Part of a Recent and Troubling Trend of Undermining Local Democracy.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016)	10, 19
<i>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , No. 17–50762, 2017 WL 4250186 (5th Cir., Sept. 25, 2017).....	21
<i>City of Galveston v. Giles</i> , 902 S.W.2d 167 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 1995, no writ)	10
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Cooke v. City of Alice</i> , 333 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2010, no pet.)	11, 19
<i>Copeland v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 04-4275 CV C NKL, 2006 WL 290596 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 7, 2006) <i>aff’d</i> , 521 F. 3d 1010 (8 th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Forwood v. City of Taylor</i> , 214 S.W.2d 282 (Tex. 1948)	10
<i>Igal v. Brightstar Info. Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. 2008)	17, 18
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	5
<i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1998)	10
<i>Town of Ascarate v. Villalobos</i> , 223 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. 1949)	10

Ward v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 No. 208CV2013FMCFFMX, 2009 WL 10670191 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2009)...
16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(m)16

A.R.S. § 41-194.01.....23

No. 105, 2015 Mich. Pub. Acts 64 (codified at Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 123.1381-
 .1396 (2018))22

Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.021(3).....12

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.096114

Tex. Lab. Code § 61.001(7) 17, 18

Tex. Lab. Code § 62.052.....13

Tex. Lab. Code § 62.053.....13

Other Authorities

Grassroots Change, *Ground Zero: Preemption in Texas*, June 18, 2015,
<https://grassrootschange.net/2015/06/ground-zero-preemption-in-texas/>.....22

Kenneth E. Vanlandingham, *Municipal Home Rule in the United States*, 10 Wm. &
 Mary L. Rev. 269 (1968).....7

Patrick Svitek, *Abbott Wants “Broad-Based Law” That Pre-empts Local
 Regulations*, The Texas Tribune, March 21, 2017, available at
<https://www.texastribune.org/2017/03/21/abbott-supports-broad-based-law-pre-empting-local-regulations/>.....21

Paul A. Diller, *Intrastate Preemption*, 87 Boston L. Rev. 1113 (2007).....4, 5

Richard Briffault, *Voting Rights, Home Rule, and Metropolitan Governance: The
 Secession of Staten Island as a Case Study in the Dilemmas of Local Self-
 Determination*, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 775 (1992)22

Tex. H.J.R. 10, 32nd Regular Session: Election Details, Legislative Reference
Library of Texas,
<https://lrl.texas.gov/legis/billsearch/amendmentDetails.cfm?amendmentID=51&legSession=32-0&billTypedetail=HJR&billNumberDetail=10>.....4, 9

Treatises

John P. Keith, *City and County Home Rule in Texas* (Institute of Public Affairs,
University of Texas 1951).....7, 8

Terrell Blodgett, *Texas Home Rule Charters* (Tex. Mun. League, 2d ed. 2010)..5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. Art. XI, § 54, 9
